(the National Fuel Gas Code) and uses cast iron body and aluminum body valves.  
As an option, Coen will upgrade the burner valve trains to be in accordance with 
ANSI B31.1 code, using steel body valves and maximizing socket welded fittings in 
lieu of threaded fittings.  The optional firm price adder is:  SIXTEEN THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($16,900.00) 

- 3.5.8 – The burner valve trains as offered by Coen are mounted on the windbox.   As 
an option, Coen will provide the burner valve trains on a separate valve rack and 

wired to a rack mounted NEMA 4 terminal box.   The optional firm price adder is:  
ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($11,900.00) 

- 3.5.8 – The pressure gauges in the burner valve trains are line mounted.   As an 
option, Coen will provide a gauge panel for the pressure gauges.  The optional firm 
price adder is:  TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00) 

- 3.5.8 – The BMS field devices offered in the Coen scope (main gas train – high 
pressure, main gas train – low pressure, pilot gas train – high pressure) are pressure 
switches.    

- 3.10.1 – Windbox and burner frontplate are not insulated.